10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24
25
26
27
28

N AL BRI

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATIOP

2 g g §

COMMISSIONERS
BOB STUMP- Chairman
GARY PIERCE
BRENDA BURNS £ DORD COHMISSINN
BOB BURNS GULET CONTRDI
SUSAN BITTER SMITH

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF | DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339
OF VAIL WATER COMPANY FOR A
DETERMINATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF
ITS UTILITY PLANT AND PROPERTY AND

FOR AN INCREASE IN ITS RATES AND ,
CHARGES BASED THEREON. STAFF’S NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT
Staff of the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Staff”), on behalf of the Signatories to the

Proposed Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”), hereby files the Agreement in compliance with the
filing deadline of April 26, 2013 set by the Administrative Law Judge in her Procedural Order of
April 24, 2013.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 26" day of April 2013.

(ST

Bhan E. Smith

Bridget A. Humphrey

Attorneys, Legal D1V1s1on
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

(602) 542-3402

Original and thirteen (13) copies
of the foregoing filed this

26" day of April 2013 with: Arizona Comporation Commission
Docket Control D Q C KET E D
Arizona Corporation Commission o 68 i

1200 West Washington Street APR 2 & Ul

Phoenix, Arizona 85007




CorE)y of the foregoing mailed this
26" day of April 2013 to:

[\

Christopher Volpe, Vice President
Vail Water Company

1010 North Finance Center Drive
Suite 200

Tucson, Arizona 85710

W

Michael McNulty
Michael Hallam

Lewis and Roca LLP

40 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

~1 & W

9

mf}‘%‘y«»v‘v» QM@Q

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28




VAIL WATER COMPANY

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

April 26, 2013

3447463.1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

I RECITALS covoiiiiimiiimmnisesisrissso s ainissoness et siresssonsionssive 1
I1. RATE INCREASE .....ccovimmeniriiurenensienne esiRe B ovihnin s T— 2
111 COST OF CAPITAL......covven. ORI SO, PRI o W frovinsinse 2
IV. CAP SURCHARGE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS .......cocovsveiveninis 2.
V. RATE DESIGN ......... ik Fusnsianonsnivarhsshn chabrenan nsena sk sass subiesiin G 3
VI. COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS........ccccccseniivieniviininiierionn 3

VIIL COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT ... 3

VI, MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ....cccoovmmreiereressesssenssmermssrsesensanss 4

3447463.1



PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OF
DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

VAIL WATER COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT

The purpose of this Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) is to settle

disputed issues related to Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339, Vail Water Company’s
(“Vail” or the “Company”) application for a determination of the fair value of its
utility plant and property and the setting of rates thereon (the “Rate Case™). This
Agreement is entered into between Arizona Corporation Commission Utilities
Division (“Staff”’) and Vail (each a “Party”, and collectively, the “Parties™).

RECITALS

1.1  Vail filed the rate application in Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339 on July
27,2012. Staff found the Application sufficient on August 27, 2012.

1.2 No other entity filed to intervene.

1.3 A Procedural Order was issued on September 11, 2012, scheduling an
evidentiary hearing on May 7, 2013,

1.4 This Agreement is a result of the Parties’ good faith efforts to settle all of
the issues presented in the Rate Case.

1.5  The terms of this Agreement will serve the public interest by providing a
just and reasonable resolution of the issues presented in the Rate Case,
establishing just and reasonable rates for Vail’s customers, and promoting
the health, welfare, and safety of Vail’s customers. Commission approval
of this Agreement will further serve the public interest by allowing the
Parties to avoid the expense and delay associated with continued litigation.

1.6  The Parties agree to ask the Commission to: (1) find that the terms and

conditions of this Agreement are just and reasonable and in the public
interest, along with any and all other necessary findings, and (2) approve
the Agreement and order that the Agreement and the rates contained therein
become effective at the earliest practicable date.

3447463.1



II.

IIIL.

Iv.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

RATE INCREASE

For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the
Parties agree that:

2.1  Vail’s adjusted test year revenue was $2,183,759.

2.2 Vail will receive an annual increase in revenue of $21,480, for an annual
revenue requirement of $2,205,239.

2.3 The Company’s fair value rate base used to establish the rates agreed to
herein is $3,315,108.

2.4 The fair value rate base includes deferred Central Arizona Project (“CAP”)
recharge credits of $1,081,028. In addition, the Company agrees that all
recharge credits sold by the Company must be priced, at a minimum, to
recover the direct costs of the CAP water, including recognition the
Department of Water Resources’ (“ADWR”) 5% cut to the aquifer.

2.5  The schedules attached as Exhibit A (“Settlement Schedules”) reflect the

Parties’ agreed upon rate base, operating expenses and operating income,
cost of capital and rate design.

COST OF CAPITAL

For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the
Parties agree that:

3.1  The Company has a capital structure comprised of 100% common equity.

3.2 Areturn on common equity of 9.1% shall be adopted.

CAP SURCHARGE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS

4.1  Vail shall implement a CAP Surcharge, the components of which will
include (i) CAP Municipal and Industrial (M&I) capital charges, (ii) CAP
delivery charges, and (iii) City of Tucson wheeling charges.

3447463.1



VL

VIL

4.2  The CAP Surcharge will begin at zero and be adjusted annually as
described in the Proposed Plan of Administration.

4.3  As described in the Proposed Plan of Administration, Vail’s CAP capital
and delivery cost recovery through the CAP Surcharge will be reduced for
any water loss in excess of 10 percent (10%).

4.4  The parties shall file the Proposed Plan of Administration prior to the May
7, 2013 hearing.

RATE DESIGN

5.1 The Company accepts Staff’s rate design to generate the settlement revenue
requirement as further set forth in the Settlement Schedules.

COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

6.1  The Company will obtain timesheets for management services from TEM
Corp. to support management fees requested for recovery in rates in future
rate cases and provide copies of such time records to Staff in future rate
cases.

6.2 The Company’s CAP Hook Up Fee Tariff will be eliminated.

COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT

7.1  This Agreement shall serve as a procedural device by which the Parties will
submit their proposed settlement of Vail’s pending rate case, Docket No.
W-01651B-12-0339, to the Commission.

7.2 All currently-filed testimony and exhibits shall be offered into the
Commission’s record as evidence.

7.3 The Parties recognize that the Commission will independently consider and
evaluate the terms of this Agreement.

7.4  Ifthe Commission issues an order adopting all material terms of this -
Agreement, such action shall constitute Commission approval of the
Agreement. Thereafter, the Parties shall abide by the terms as approved by
the Commission.

3447463.1



VIIIL.

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

The Parties agree to support and defend this Agreement, including filing
testimony in support of the Agreement and presenting evidence in support
of the Agreement at the hearing scheduled to begin on May 7, 2013, and
will not oppose any provision of the Agreement in pre-filed or live
testimony. The Parties shall take reasonable steps to expedite consideration
of the settlement, entry of a decision adopting the settlement, and
implementation of the rates anticipated in this Agreement and shall not seek
any delay in the schedules set for consideration of the Agreement or for the
Administrative Law Judge’s or Commission’s consideration of the
settlement embodied in this Agreement. If the Commission adopts an order
approving all material terms of this Agreement, the Parties will support and
defend the Commission’s order before any court or regulatory agency in
which it may be at issue.

Within fifteen (15) days of an order of the Commission issued in this
Docket, Vail shall file compliance tariffs for Staff review and approval.
Such compliance tariffs, however, will become effective upon the effective
date of the rate increase stated in the Commission’s order.

If the Commission fails to issue an order adopting all material terms of this
Agreement or adds new or different material terms to this Agreement or
decides any issue or adopts any position in conflict with any material term
of this Agreement, any or all of the Parties may withdraw from this
Agreement, and such Party or Parties may pursue without prejudice their
respective remedies at law. For purposes of this Agreement, whether a
term is material shall be left to the discretion of the Party choosing to
withdraw from the Agreement.

Vail recognizes that Staff does not have the power to bind the Commission.
For purposes of proposing a settlement agreement, Staff acts in the same
manner as any party to a Commission proceeding.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

8.1

8.2

The provisions set forth in this Agreement are made for the purposes of a
compromised settlement only and shall not be construed as admissions
against interest or waivers of litigation positions of the Parties in this Rate
Case or to other or future rate cases.

This Agreement represents the Parties” mutual desire to compromise and

settle disputed issues in a manner consistent with the public interest. None
of the positions taken in this Agreement by any of the Parties may be

3447463.1



8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

referred to, cited, or relied upon as precedent in any proceeding before the
Commission, any other regulatory agency, or any court for any purpose
except in furtherance of this Agreement.

This case presents a unique set of circumstances and compromises to
achieve consensus for settlement. Consequently, participants may be
accepting positions that, in other circumstances, they would be unwilling to
accept. They are doing so because the Agreement, as a whole, with its
various provisions for settling the unique issues presented by this case, is
consistent with their long-term interests and the broad public interest. The
acceptance by any Party of any specific element of this Agreement shall not
be considered as precedent for acceptance of that element in any other
context.

No Party is bound by any position asserted in negotiations, except as
expressly stated otherwise in this Agreement. No Party shall offer evidence
of conduct or statements made in the course of negotiating this Agreement
before this Commission, or any other regulatory agency, or any court.

To the extent any provision of this Agreement is inconsistent with any
existing Commission order, rule, or regulation, this Agreement shall
control.

Each of the terms of this Agreement is in consideration of all other terms of
this Agreement. Accordingly, the terms are not severable.

The Parties warrant and represent that each person whose signature appears
below is fully authorized and empowered to execute this Agreement.

The Parties acknowledge that they are represented by competent legal
counsel and that they understand all of the terms of this Agreement and
have had an opportunity to participate in the drafting of this Agreement and
to fully review it with their counsel before signing, and that they execute
this Agreement with full knowledge of the terms of the Agreement.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by
each Party on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and
delivered shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall
constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement may also be
executed electronically or by facsimile.

3447463.1



Executed this 26th day of April, 2013.

VAIL WATER COMPANY

Name: Lf)/‘/éfdﬁﬂ/f/gi AN EL L
PRES  paA/T

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
UTILITIES DIVISION

By:

Neme: JZEVE L, g
Its: él‘é&f}éf, %/ / - ///m«»

3447463.1



EXHIBIT A

SETTLEMENT SCHEDULES

3447463.1



VAIL WATER COMPANY

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

April 26, 2013

3447463.1



IL

I11.

IV.

VI.

VIL

VIIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECITALS ..ot 1
RATE INCREASE ...ttt 2
COST OF CAPITAL...ccotiiiitiiniiiiniinrcnrccnrnr e ssnesnneennens 2.
CAP SURCHARGE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS. ........cccccovvnuenrnn 2
RATE DESIGN ...ttt 3
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS .......cccccovininiiniiiiniiiens 3

COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT ... 3

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

3447463.1



PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OF
DOCKET NO. W-01651B-12-0339

VAIL WATER COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT

The purpose of this Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) is to settle

disputed issues related to Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339, Vail Water Company’s
(“Vail” or the “Company”) application for a determination of the fair value of its
utility plant and property and the setting of rates thereon (the “Rate Case™). This
Agreement is entered into between Arizona Corporation Commission Utilities
Division (“Staff”) and Vail (each a “Party”, and collectively, the “Parties™).

RECITALS

1.1  Vail filed the rate application in Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339 on July
27,2012. Staff found the Application sufficient on August 27, 2012.

1.2 No other entity filed to intervene.

1.3 A Procedural Order was issued on September 11, 2012, scheduling an
evidentiary hearing on May 7, 2013.

1.4 This Agreement is a result of the Parties’ good faith efforts to settle all of
the issues presented in the Rate Case.

1.5  The terms of this Agreement will serve the public interest by providing a
just and reasonable resolution of the issues presented in the Rate Case,
establishing just and reasonable rates for Vail’s customers, and promoting
the health, welfare, and safety of Vail’s customers. Commission approval
of this Agreement will further serve the public interest by allowing the
Parties to avoid the expense and delay associated with continued litigation.

1.6  The Parties agree to ask the Commission to: (1) find that the terms and

conditions of this Agreement are just and reasonable and in the public
interest, along with any and all other necessary findings, and (2) approve

the Agreement and order that the Agreement and the rates contained therein
become effective at the earliest practicable date.

3447463.1



IL

III.

IV.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

RATE INCREASE

For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the
Parties agree that:

2.1  Vail’s adjusted test year revenue was $2,183,759.

2.2 Vail will receive an annual increase in revenue of $21,480, for an annual
revenue requirement of $2,205,239.

2.3  The Company’s fair value rate base used to establish the rates agreed to
herein is $3,315,108.

2.4 The fair value rate base includes deferred Central Arizona Project (“CAP”)
recharge credits of $1,081,028. In addition, the Company agrees that all
recharge credits sold by the Company must be priced, at a minimum, to
recover the direct costs of the CAP water, including recognition the
Department of Water Resources’ (“ADWR”) 5% cut to the aquifer.

2.5  The schedules attached as Exhibit A (“Settlement Schedules™) reflect the

Parties’ agreed upon rate base, operating expenses and operating income,
cost of capital and rate design.

COST OF CAPITAL

For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the
Parties agree that:

3.1 The Company has a capital structure comprised of 100% common equity.

3.2 A return on common equity of 9.1% shall be adopted.

CAP SURCHARGE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS

4.1  Vail shall implement a CAP Surcharge, the components of which will
include (i) CAP Municipal and Industrial (M&I) capital charges, (ii) CAP
delivery charges, and (iii) City of Tucson wheeling charges.

3447463.1



VL

VIIL

4.2

The CAP Surcharge will begin at zero and be adjusted annually as
described in the Proposed Plan of Administration.

4.3  As described in the Proposed Plan of Administration, Vail’s CAP capital
and delivery cost recovery through the CAP Surcharge will be reduced for
any water loss in excess of 10 percent (10%).

4.4  The parties shall file the Proposed Plan of Administration prior to the May
7, 2013 hearing.

RATE DESIGN

5.1  The Company accepts Staff’s rate design to generate the settlement revenue

requirement as further set forth in the Settlement Schedules.

COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

6.1

6.2

The Company will obtain timesheets for management services from TEM
Corp. to support management fees requested for recovery in rates in future
rate cases and provide copies of such time records to Staff in future rate
cases.

The Company’s CAP Hook Up Fee Tariff will be eliminated.

COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

This Agreement shall serve as a procedural device by which the Parties will
submit their proposed settlement of Vail’s pending rate case, Docket No.
W-01651B-12-0339, to the Commission.

All currently-filed testimony and exhibits shall be offered into the
Commission’s record as evidence.

The Parties recognize that the Commission will independently consider and
evaluate the terms of this Agreement.

If the Commission issues an order adopting all material terms of this
Agreement, such action shall constitute Commission approval of the

Agreement. Thereafter, the Parties shall abide by the terms as approved by
the Commission.

3447463.1



VIIIL.

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

The Parties agree to support and defend this Agreement, including filing
testimony in support of the Agreement and presenting evidence in support
of the Agreement at the hearing scheduled to begin on May 7, 2013, and
will not oppose any provision of the Agreement in pre-filed or live
testimony. The Parties shall take reasonable steps to expedite consideration
of the settlement, entry of a decision adopting the settlement, and
implementation of the rates anticipated in this Agreement and shall not seek
any delay in the schedules set for consideration of the Agreement or for the
Administrative Law Judge’s or Commission’s consideration of the
settlement embodied in this Agreement. If the Commission adopts an order
approving all material terms of this Agreement, the Parties will support and
defend the Commission’s order before any court or regulatory agency in
which it may be at issue.

Within fifteen (15) days of an order of the Commission issued in this
Docket, Vail shall file compliance tariffs for Staff review and approval.
Such compliance tariffs, however, will become effective upon the effective
date of the rate increase stated in the Commission’s order.

If the Commission fails to issue an order adopting all material terms of this
Agreement or adds new or different material terms to this Agreement or
decides any issue or adopts any position in conflict with any material term
of this Agreement, any or all of the Parties may withdraw from this
Agreement, and such Party or Parties may pursue without prejudice their
respective remedies at law. For purposes of this Agreement, whether a
term is material shall be left to the discretion of the Party choosing to
withdraw from the Agreement.

Vail recognizes that Staff does not have the power to bind the Commission.
For purposes of proposing a settlement agreement, Staff acts in the same
manner as any party to a Commission proceeding.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

8.1

8.2

The provisions set forth in this Agreement are made for the purposes of a
compromised settlement only and shall not be construed as admissions
against interest or waivers of litigation positions of the Parties in this Rate
Case or to other or future rate cases.

This Agreement represents the Parties’ mutual desire to compromise and
settle disputed issues in a manner consistent with the public interest. None
of the positions taken in this Agreement by any of the Parties may be

3447463.1



8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

referred to, cited, or relied upon as precedent in any proceeding before the
Commission, any other regulatory agency, or any court for any purpose
except in furtherance of this Agreement.

This case presents a unique set of circumstances and compromises to
achieve consensus for settlement. Consequently, participants may be
accepting positions that, in other circumstances, they would be unwilling to
accept. They are doing so because the Agreement, as a whole, with its
various provisions for settling the unique issues presented by this case, is
consistent with their long-term interests and the broad public interest. The
acceptance by any Party of any specific element of this Agreement shall not
be considered as precedent for acceptance of that element in any other
context.

No Party is bound by any position asserted in negotiations, except as
expressly stated otherwise in this Agreement. No Party shall offer evidence
of conduct or statements made in the course of negotiating this Agreement
before this Commission, or any other regulatory agency, or any court.

To the extent any provision of this Agreement is inconsistent with any
existing Commission order, rule, or regulation, this Agreement shall
control.

Each of the terms of this Agreement is in consideration of all other terms of
this Agreement. Accordingly, the terms are not severable.

The Parties warrant and represent that each person whose signature appears
below is fully authorized and empowered to execute this Agreement.

The Parties acknowledge that they are represented by competent legal
counsel and that they understand all of the terms of this Agreement and
have had an opportunity to participate in the drafting of this Agreement and
to fully review it with their counsel before signing, and that they execute
this Agreement with full knowledge of the terms of the Agreement.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by
each Party on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and
delivered shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall
constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement may also be
executed electronically or by facsimile.

3447463.1



Executed this 26th day of April, 2013.

VAIL WATER COMPANY

By:

Name:

Its:

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
UTILITIES DIVISION

By:

Name:

Its:

3447463.1



EXHIBIT A

SETTLEMENT SCHEDULES

3447463.1



Vail Water Company
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

1 Adjusted Rate Base

2  Adjusted Operating Income (Loss)

3  Current Rate of Return (L2 / L1)

4  Required Rate of Return

5 Required Operating Income (L4 * L1)

6 Operating Income Deficiency (L5 - L2)

7  Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Gross Revenue Conversion Factor

8 Required Revenue Increase (L7 * L6)

9  Adjusted Test Year Revenue

10 Proposed Annual Revenue

11 Required increase in Revenue (%)
References:

Column (A): Company Schedule A-1
Column (B): Staff Schedules JMM-2 and JMM-8

©® B

-Settlement Schedule JMM-1

(A)
COMPANY
FAIR
VALUE
3,312,773
312,107
9.42%
10.40%
344,528
32,421
1.3606
44,113
2,334,747

2,378,860

1.89%

(B)
STAFF
FAIR
VALUE
3,315,108
285,069
8.60%
9.10%
301,675
16,606
1.2935
21,480
2,183,759

2,205,239

0.98%



Vail Water Company
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

 Settlement Schedule JMM-2

COMMISSION TAX ALLOWANCE POLICY - GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR

LINE ’ . (») (B) ©) (D)
NO. DESCRIPTION

Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Calculation of Gross Revenug Conversion Factor:

1 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Revenue 100.0000%
2 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Uncoilecible Factor 0.0000%
3 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Revenues (L1 - L2) 100.0000%
4 Commisstion Tax Allowance Policy - Combined Federal and State Income Tax and Property Tax Rate (Line 18) 22.6905%
5 Subtotal (L3-L4) 77.3095%
6 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Revenue Conversion Factor (L1/ L5) 1.293502
Commission Tax Alfowarice Policy - Calculation of Effective Tax Rate:
7 Operating Income Before Commission Tax Allowance Policy (Arizona Taxable Income) 100.0000%
8 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Arizona State Income Tax Rate (from worksheet) 2,9627%
9 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Income (L7 - L8) 97.0373%
10 - Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Applicable Federal Income Tax Rate (Line 48) 19.1272%
11 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Effective Federal Income Tax Rate (L9 x L10) 18.5605%
12 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Combined Federal and State Income Tax Rate (L8 +1.11) 21.5232%
Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Calculation of Effective Property Tax Factor
13 Unity 100.0000%
14 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Combined Federal and State Income Tax Rate (112} 21.5232%
16 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - One Minus Combined Income Tax Rate (L13-L14) 78.4768%
16 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Property Tax Factor (JMM-W14, L27) 1.4874%
17 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Effective Property Tax Factor (L15*L16) 1.1673%
18 .Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Combined Federal and State Income Tax and Property Tax Rate (L12+L17) 22.6905%
19 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Required Operating Income (Schedule JMM-1, Line 5) $ 301,675
20 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - AdjustedTest Year Operating Income (Loss) (JMM-8, 1.35) 285,069
21 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Required Increase in Operating Income (L19 - 1.20) $ 16,606
22 Commission Tax Allowance Palicy - Income Taxes on Recommended Revenue {Col. [C}, L47) $ 82,738
23 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Income Taxes on Test Year Revenue (Col. [A), L47) 78,184
24 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Required Increase in Revenue to Provide for Income Taxes (L22 - L23) 4,554
25 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Recommended Revenue Requirement (Schedule JMM-W1, Line 10) $ 2,205,239
26 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Uncoliectible Rate 0.0000%
27 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Uncolllectible Expense on Recommended Revenue (L25*L286) $ -
28 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Adjusted Test Year Uncoilectible Expense $ - -
29 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Required Increase in Revenue to Provide for Uncollectible Exp. (L27-1.28) -
30 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Property Tax with Recommended Revenue (Schedule JMM-W14, 1 21) $ 97,263
31 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Property Tax on Test Year Revenue (Schedule JMM-W14, Line 17) 96,944
32 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Increase in Property Tax Due to [ncrease in Revenue (L30-31) 318
33 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Total Required Increase in Revenue (L21 + .24 + 129 + L.32) $ 21,480
Test Staff
Commission Tax Allowance Policy Calculation of Income Tax: Year Recommended
34 . Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Revenue (Scheduie JMM-1, Col. [B], Line 9 & Sch. JMM-1, Cal. [B] Line 10) $ 2,183,759 $ 21,480 $ 2,205,239
35 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Operating Expenses Excluding Income Taxes $ 1,820,507 $ 1,820,826
36 -Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Synchronized Interest (L51) 3 - $ -
37 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Arizona Taxable Income (L34 - L35 - L36) $ 363,253 $ 384,413
38 Commission Tax Allowance Policy -"Arizona State Income Tax Rate 2.9627% 2.9627%
39 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Arizona Income Tax (L37 x L38) $ 10,762 $ 11,389
40 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Federal Taxable Income (L37- L39) $ 352,491 $ 373,024
41 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Federal Effective Tax 19.1272% 19.1272%
42 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Federal Tax $ 67,422 $ 71,349
43 $ - $ -
44 $ - $ -
45 $ - $ -
46 $ 67,422 $ 71,349
47 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Combined Federal and State Income Tax (L39 + L46) $ 78,184 $ 82,738
48 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Applicable Federal Income Tax Rate [Col. [C), L46 - Col. [A], L46] / [Cot. [C], L4 - Col. [A], L40} 19.1272%
Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Caleulation of Interest Synchronization:
49 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Rate Base (Schedule JMM-3, Col. (C), Line 17 $ 3,315,108
50 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Weighted Average Cost of Debt 0.0%
51 Commission Tax Allowance Policy - Synchronized Interest (L45 X 1L46) $ -



Vail Water Company Settlement Schedule JMM-3

Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

RATE BASE - ORIGINAL COST

(A) (B) (©)

COMPANY STAFF
LINE AS STAFF AS
NO. FILED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED
1 Plantin Service $ 20,158,710 $ (92,955) $ 20,065,755
2 Less: Accumulated Depreciation 3,722,176 (120,545) 3,601,631
3 Net Plant in Service $ 16,436,534 $ 27,590 $ 16,464,124
LESS:
4 Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) $ 2,930,228 $ - $ 2,930,228
5 Less: Accumulated Amortization 605,832 ) (2,076) $ 603,756
6 Net CIAC 2,324,396 2,076 $ 2,326,472
7 Advances in Aid of Construction (AIAC) 11,374,431 - 11,374,431
8 Customer Deposits 529,140 - 529,140
9 Deferred CAP Liability - - -
ADD:
10 Deferred CAP Charges 1,104,206 (23,178) 1,081,028
11 Defered Tax Assets - - -
12 Original Cost Rate Base $ 3,312,773 $ 2,335 $ 3,315,108

References:

Column [A]: Company Application
Column [B]: Testimony JMM

Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]



81t2)

80L'GlEE $ $ - $ €16'6Z $ - $ €1.71E'C
820'180'L (81°¢2) - - - 90Z'v0L')
ovl'6es - - - - 0vL'625
Lev'vLe LY - - - - LY vLE LY
TIV'ZE'T - - 9.0'T - 96¢'vze'C
9G/°¢09 - - (92072 - 2£8°609
822'0£6'Z $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 822'0£6°7
¥Zl'y9r'9l $ - $ - $ 685°/2 $ - $ YEG'9ER 9L
1£9°L09°¢ - - (685°22) (956'¢6) 9/1°z2l'e
§52'690°0 $ - $ - $ - ¢  (956'26) $ 012'861°02
(S6¢'6¥1) - - - - (CEE2)
061G - - - - 061'G
SP9'GL - . - - - Gho'Gl
108'vS - - - - 208V
129’6l - - - - 129'6lL
€027 - - (08¥'22) - £89'62
£55°9 - - - - €559
1062 - - - - 106°L
806'Z61 - - - - 80626V
Z80'cZ6 - - - - 280'cZ6
LSP'Zh - - - - Lsr'zL
PEO'C2O YL - - - - ¥£0'€T0'Y)
FARA o] - - Zro'se (66¥°19) 690°129'1
697’625’} - - 8e8'} (61v'62) 011'€58')
666'C - - - - $66'C
8.6'9Z1L'L - - - - 616'921°L
05€°26€ - - - (826°1) 82£'66¢
0G.'LL - - - - 0S2°'21
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
[8-wwruss yed | [[Z-NAr s 38d | [ ownruds 38d | [ SWAr Yos Jed | CENEES]
g3isnrav 0S17 Ryoeded 1un020y BUOIM O} ueld pamsy ANVANOD
EEVARY dvo sseoxg paijey juejd
: YETOY CHErav zErav T#TQY
(4 [3l [al [0l [g] [vl

P-AINP 8[Npayog JuswWaf3ieg

aseq ajey }so9 feuibuo [+
. JA4
sjossy Xe| passje oy
sebieyd dvO pausieq Sy
-aayvy 144
(%4
Aunger1 dvo Pausjsqg [44
Sexe] SwWoou| paLsieg W
s)isodeq Jswoisng oy
(OVIv) uojjonAsuos Jo piy Ul SeouBApY 6¢e
{(0p71-6£7) OVIO 19N 8¢
UOfeZIoWY PelenwInody :sse7 1€
(OVID) uonoNSUOY JO Py Ul SUOHNGLIUCD 9€
EER) g€
ve
90JAIBS Ul jueld JON €¢
uonelneldag pejeinwnooy 8sa 2¢
90|AIBS Ul juBld [BJOL 39
weld s|qibue] o0 8re 0e
juswdinbg snosue||99sIN L 62
juswdinb3 suopesIUNWWIOD [T Qz
wewdinb3 pejeiadQ jemod Spe 1z
swdinbg Alojesogen e 9z
juswdinb3 YJOM pue sjoo L £ve 14
wawdinbg uonepodsuel ) L 9z
8JBM}JOS puE s1endwoD L ove 74
sainixi4 pue sunjuing 8140 ove ve
juswdinbg snosuE|edsIy PUE JUBld JOWIO 6EE o7 A
$821A8( UONUaABId MOIpjoed 9ce A
sjuelpAH See |14
sieleiN vee 0c
ssoneg €ee 61
Sujepy uonnqguIsIg pPue uoissiwsuel | 1€¢ 81
syue| aInssald FA i
syue] sbelolg Loge 9l
adidpuels %@ siloAlesay uonquisia oge Sl
Slapasd {eoiusyp uoinjos fAvAS 14
sjue|d juswieal] isjemm 10ee el
juswdinbg Buidwing U083 LLE 2l
juswdinb3 uonelsuss) Jomod . 0lg [
sulepy Ajddng 60€ 04
sjpuun] pue seus|jeg uolelyu| 80¢ 6
sbuudg pue sjiam L0€ 8-
SYEJU| JBYIO PUB IBARY BXET 90¢ L
‘say Buspunoduw) pue Buyos)o) S0e 9
sjusweanoidw| pue seunjonis Y0€ g
siubry pue pue pue €0g 14
1809 ssiyouel c0e €
1509 uoneziuebi0 10¢ z
NOILdI™OS3AA I
FOINGHS NILINVId
ON "ON
1OV AN

SINIWLSNIav 3SvE 31VYH 1S0D TVNIORIO 40 AUVNNNS

LL0Z ‘L€ Jaquiedaq :papul Jea) 3sal
6€€0-C1-915910-M "ON 1@320Q

Auedwo) Jajepn [1BA



Vail Water Company

Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 1 - RETIRED PLANT

Settlement Schedule JMM-5

A] [B] [
COMPANY STAFF STAFF
LINE ACCT AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION {Col A + Col B)
1 304 Structures and Improvements $ 399,328 (1,978) $ 397,350
2 311 Electric Pumping Equipment 1,553,110 (29,479) 1,523,631
3 330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipe 1,621,069 (61,499) - 1,559,570
4 $ 3,673,507 (92,956) $ 3,480,551
2 .
3 Accumulated Depreciation $ 3,722,176 (92,956) $ 3,629,220
References:

Column [A]: Company Application
Column [B]: Testimony JMM
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]




Vail Water Company
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

Settlement Schedule JMM-6

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 - PLANT RETIRED TO THE WRONG ACCOUNT

[A] (B] [C]
LINE ACCT COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED
1 31 Electric Pumping Equipment $ 1,553,110 $ 1,838 § 1,554,948
2 330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipe 1,621,069 25,642 1,646,711
3 340 Office Furniture and Fixtures 29,683 (27,480) 2,203
4 $ 3,203,862 -8 3,203,862 .
5
Accumutated Depreciation $ 3722176 $ (27,589) § 3,694,587
Adjustment to CIAC Amortization $ 2,930,228 $ (2,076) $ 2,928,152
References:

Column [A]: Company Application
Column [B]: Testimony JMM
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]




Vail Water Company .
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 3 - EXCESS CAPACITY

Settlement Schedule JMM-7

[Al [B] IC]
LINE ACCT COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO.[{ " NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED
1 307 Wells and Springs $ 1,126,979 $ - 3 1,126,979
Accumulated Depreciation $ 3,722,176 $ - $ 3,722,176

OO WN

References;

Column [A]:- Company Application
Column [B}: Testimony JMM

Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]




Vail Water Company
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 4 - CAP Long-Term Storage Credits

Settlement Schedule JMM-8

[A] [B} [
Plant in
Plantin Service
LINE ACCT Service Adjustment to Per Staff
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION Per Company Long-Term Storage Credits {(Col A+ Col B)
1 Deferred CAP Charges 1,104,206 % (23,178) $ 1,081,028
2
3 Deferred CAP Liability - $ - $ -
4
References:

Column [A]: Company Application
Column [B]: Testimony JMM
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]




Vail Water Company
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT - ADJUSTED TEST YEAR AND STAFF RECOMMENDED

LINE

OCONOOAWN =

Settlement Schedule JMM-9

[Al [B] [C] D1 ‘ [E]

COMPANY STAFF

ADJUSTED STAFF TEST YEAR STAFF

TEST YEAR TEST YEAR AS PROPOSED STAFF

DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED CHANGES RECOMMENDED

REVENUES:
Metered Water Sales $ 2,120,110 $ - $ 2,120,110 21,480 $ 2,141,590
Water Sales-Unmetered - - - - -
Other Water Revenue 214,637 (150,988) 63,649 - 63,649
Intentionally Left Blank - - - - -
Total Operating Revenues $ 2,334,747 $ - $ 2,183,759 21,480 $ 2,205,239
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Salaries and Wages 3 276,984 3 - $ 276,984 - $ 276,984
Employee Benefits 12,757 - $ 12,757 - 12,757
Purchased Water 199,817 - 199,817 - 199,817
Purchased Power 218,584 - 218,584 - 218,584
Chemicals 1,732 - 1,732 - 1,732
Materials and Supplies 14,372 - 14,372 - 14,372
Repairs and Maintenance 28,876 - 28,876 - 28,876
Office Supplies and Expense 73,301 - 73,301 - 73,301
Contractual Services - Engineering 6,270 - 6,270 - 6,270
Contractual Services - Accounting 10,473 - 10,473 - 10,473
Contractual Services - Legal 12,933 - 12,933 - 12,933
Contractuai Services - Management Fees 211,138 (91,901) 119,237 - 119,237
Caontractual Services - Other 15,976 - 15,976 - 15,976
Contractual Services - Water Testing 3,906 9,761 13,667 - 13,667
Rents - Building/Real Property 7,920 - 7,920 - 7,920
Rents - Equipment 8,314 - 8,314 - 8,314
Transportation Expenses 33,154 - 33,154 - 33,154
Insurance - Vehicle 5,111 - 5111 - 5,111
Insurance - General Liability 32,130 - 32,130 - 32,130
Insurance - Worker's Comp 3,111 - 3,111 - 3,111
Regulatory Commission Expenese 11,946 - 11,946 - 11,946
Regulatory Commission Expense - Rate Case 30,000 - 30,000 - 30,000
Bad Debt Expense 6,856 - 6,856 - 6,856
Miscellaneous Expense 11,424 (1,311) 10,113 - 10,113
Depreciation Expense 570,649 (5,701) 564,948 - 564,948
Taxes Other than Income - - - - -
Property Taxes 103,681 (6,737) 96,944 319 97,263
Income Taxes 106,244 (28,060) 78,184 4,554 82,738
Interest on Customer Deposits 4,981 - 4,981 - 4,981
Total Operating Expenses b 2,022,640 B (123,949) 1,898,691 4,874 - 1,903,564
Operating Income (Loss) d 312,107 J 123,949 285,069 16,606 ] 301,675
References:

Column (A): Company Schedule C-1
Column (B): Schedule JMM-10

Column (C): Column (A} + Column (B)
Column (D): Schedules JMM-1, and JMM-14
Column (E); Column (C) + Column (D)



690'68C $ (280'69) $ 09087 § 819 $ 10LS 1€ $ (1976) $ - $ Z0LCIE $
169°868 1 § (106'16) $ (090°82) § (7€/9) $ (10£9) $ Giel) $ 1916 $ - 3 0v9'220Z $
186 - B - - - - - 186'F

¥81'8L - (090'82) - - - - - ¥+Z2'901

Y1696 - - (££2'9) - - - - 189'€04

8v6'v9S - - - (LoL's) - - - 6v9°0L5

€LL0k - - - - (Lie) - - ver'LL

958'9 - - - - - - - 958'9

000°0¢ - - - - - - - 000°0¢

9v6'LL - - - - - - - 96’1}

L'e LL'e

0£1°2¢ - - - - - - - ogL'ze

LS - - - - - - - . LS

ySLee - - - - - - - ¥5LeE

rie's V1€'8

026'L - - - - - - - 0Z6'L

£99€L - - - - - 192'6 - 906'c

9/6'SL 9/6'GlL

LET'BLY (106'16) - geL'Lle

£e6'Ch - - - - - - - £e6'Z)

€Lr'0L - - - - - - - (A0

0/2'9 - - - - - - - 029

L08'eL - - - - - - - 10E'EL

9/8'92 - - - - - - - 9/8'82

FAX2 4 - - - - - - - zLEYL

zeL'L - - - - - - - zeL'}

85812 - - - - - - - v85'81Z

118661 - - - - - - - 218661

18L°2L 1SL°T)

¥86'9.2 - ' $ - $ - $ - - $ - $ - $ ¥86'9/2 $
65.'€8L'C $ (886°051) $ - $ - $ - - $ - $ - $ LyL'vee'T $
6+9'€9 (886'051) - - - - - - LE9712
oLi'0zL'e - $ - $ - $ - - $ - $ - $ oLL'ozk'e $

LLIWAT 403 oY [OLWNF oS 38 | GL-WWrFr WS 389 | pIL-INAF W3S oY €1-NWAL US89y ZL-NIANP U9S Jod [ V-WAF WS Jod |
aIisnrav Z#Tav 9#Trav cArQv 1#Tav aInasv
sidaosoy asusdxy asuadxgy Bunsay lsiepy osuadxgy ANVANOD
44v1S B8 ey wwcwEwm:_U,\ Xe| swoou| Xej >twao,_l uo| m_ow._nwc senoue||9dsIy JejepA paseyaindg
[enngay Auedwo)
] ]} 0] i2]] vl

OL-WII dINpaydg Juswapjes

(ss07) awosu| Bugesado o

sasuadx3 BuperadQ |el0L 6€

sjisods(] Jowolsny uo jsaIeju} gg

SOXB] SWOodU} &

soxe} Apedold 9¢

awodU| UBY) JBYIO SOXe] GE

Qv 40 uonezilowy e

osuadxg uoneoeideq £¢

asuadxy snosuelsasiy Ze

@suedx3g 1990 peq Lt

ase)) s)ey - osuadxq uoissiuiuo) Alojeinbey g

essuedxg uoissiwwo) Aojeinbay 62

dwo) sJoniop - esuensy| g

ANigerT (218U - BoUBINSY| /2

S[oIyeA - SouLRINSU 92

sosuadx3y uonepodsueli Gz

ewdinb3g - sjuey vz

Auedoid [eay/Bulping - sluey €2

Bunse JSIEM - SSOINISS [EMOBHLOD 22

JBUI0O - SROIISS [ENDENUOYD LT

$99 Juswabeue - SIOIAIBS [BNJORIUOD 0F

|ebe - seaiueg [enjoenuod 6l

Bupunoooy - sedIeg [enjoequeD gl

Bunssuibug - $82IAIBS [ENjORAUOD |

asusdxg] pue sayddng aoyI0 91

eouBUSIUIBW pue siedey S|

seyddng pue sjeusie 1

Sieowsyy €1

18MOd paseydInd ZL

19)BM poseynd il

s)jyeusg oshodwg 01
sebepp pue ssueles

SASNIEXT ONIIVHId

6
8
I3
sanuaaay Bupesadp jejo] 9
ueig Yot Ajeuonuaiut g
anuaAay JeleM YO ¥
paJsiswuN-S3(es Jelep €
$9|ES Jojep peielsiy Z
BINNIFAFE L

NOILdIY¥OS30

aNn

YYIA 1831 - SINTWLSNrav INIWILYLS INOONI ONILYYIJO 40 AMVHNNS

L10Z ‘1€ 19qW239(Q 1papuz e 1SoL
6€E0-21-915910-M "ON 39%20(Q
Auedwo? Jaje M I1eA



Vail Water Company Settlement Schedule JMM-11
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING ADJUSTMENT NO. 1 - PURCHASED WATER EXPENSE

Al B} €]
Line COMPANY STAFF STAFF
’ No. Description PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 Purchased Water 3 199,817 § - $ 199,817

Staff's Calculation to increase CAP M&I Charges
Future CAP Charge 1,857 (a.f.) x $146 (average of five years 129 + 138 + 149 + 155 + 159)  § 271,122
Current CAP Charge 1,857 (a.f.) x $122 $ 226,554
Increase $ 44,568
Staff's Calculation to increase CAP Capital Charges
Future CAP Charge 1,857 (a.f.)x $16.80 (average of five years 15+ 16 + 17 + 18 + 18) $ 31,198
Current CAP Charge 1,857 (a.f) x $15 $ 27,855

$ 3,343

References:

Cotumn [A]: Company Application
Column [B]: Testimony JMM

Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]



Settlement Schedule JMM-12

Vail Water Company
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 - WATER TESTING EXPENSE AND MANAGEMENT FEES EXPENSE

[A] [B] [C]
Line COMPANY STAFF STAFF
No. Description PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
) $ 3,906 % 9,761 § 13,667

1 Woater Testing Fee

References:
Column [A]: Company Application
Column [B]: Testimony JMM

Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]




Settlement Scheduie JMM-13

Vail Water Company
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING ADJUSTMENT NO. 3 - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE

[A] [B] 16
Line COMPANY STAFF - STAFF
No. Description PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
$ 11,424 8 (1.311) % 10,113

1 Miscellaneous Expense

References:
Column [A]: Company Application
Column [B]: Testimony JMM
Column.[C}: Column [A] + Coiumn [B]




Vail Water Company
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 4 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ON TEST YEAR PLANT

Settlement Schedule JMM-14

[A] [B [C] O] [E]
PLANT In NonDepreciable DEPRECIABLE DEPRECIATION
LINE ACCT SERVICE or Fully Depreciated PLANT DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION Per Staff Plant ~ {ColA-Col B) RATE {Col C x Col D)
1 301 Organization Cost $ -9 - $ - 0.00% $ -
2 302 Franchise Cost $ - 3 - 3 - 0.00% $ -
3 303 Land and Land Rights $ 17,750 $ 17,750 $ - 0.00% $ -
4 304 Structures and Improvements $ 397,350 % - 8 397,350 333% $ 13,232
5 305 Collecting and impounding Res. $ -3 -3 - 250% $ -
[3 306 Lake River and Other intakes $ -3 - % - 2.50% ‘$ -
7 307 Wells and Springs $ 1,126,979 $ - 8 1,126,979 .3.33% $ 37,528
8 308 Infiitration Galleries and Tunnels $ -3 -3 - 6.67% $ -
9 309 Supply Mains $ 2995 $ - 8 2,995 2.00% $ 60
10 310 Power Generation Equipment $ -3 - $ - 500% $ -
11 311 Electric Pumping Equipment $ 1,525,469 $ - $ 1,525,469 12.50% $ 190,684
12 320 Water Treatment Equipment $ - % - % - 333% $ -
13 320 Water Treatment Plant $ -3 - 3 - 20.00% $ -
14 330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipe $ 1,585212 $ . -3 1,585,212 2.22% $ 35,192
15 330.1  Storage Tanks $ - 8 -3 - 2.22% $ -
16 330.2  Pressure Tanks $ -3 -3 - 5.00% $ -
17 331 Transmission and Distribution Mains $ 14,023,034 % - % 14,023,034 2.00% $ 280,461
18 333 Services $ 12451 § - 8 12,451 3.33% $ 415
19 334 Meters $ 923,082 § - 3 923,082 8.33% $ 76,893
20 335 Hydrants $ 492,808 $ -3 492,908 2.00%" $ 9,858
21 336 Backflow Prevention Devices $ 7901 $ -3 7,901 6.67% $ 527
22 339 Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment $ 6,553 % - 3 6,553 6.67% $ 437
23 340 Office Furniture and Fixtures $ 2203 $ - 8 2,203 6.67% $ 147
24 341 Computers and Software $ 15621 § -3 15,621 20.00% $ 3,124
25 342 Transportation Equipment $ 54,807 $ - % 54,807 20.00% $ 10,961
26 343 Tools and Work Equipment $ 15645 $ -3 15,645 5.00% $ 782
27 344 Laboratory Equipment $ - 3 - 3 - 10.00% $ -
28 345 Power Operated Equipment $ -3 - 8 - 500% $ -
29 346 Communications Equipment $ 5190 $ -3 5,190 10.00% $ 519
30 347 Miscellaneous Equipment $ - 3 - 3 - 10.00% $ -
31 348 Other Tangible Plant $ (149,395) $ (149,395) $ - 10.00% $ -
32 Total Plant $ 20,065,755 $ (131,645) $ 20,197,400 $ 660,819
33
34 Composite Depreciation Rate: 3.27%
35 CIAC: $  2930,228
36 Amortization of CIAC (Line 35 x Line 34): $ 95,871
37
38 Depreciation Expense Before Amortization of CIAC: $ 660,819
39 Less Amortization of CIAC: _§ 95,871
40 Test Year Depreciation Expense - Staff: $ 564,948
41 Depreciation Expense - Company: $ 570,649
42 Staff's Total Adjustment: $ (5,701)
43
References:

Column [A]: Schedule JMM-4
Coilumn [Bl: From Column [A}
Column [C]: Column [A] - Column [B]
Column [D]: Engineering Staff Report
Column [E]: Column [C] x Column [D)



Vail Water Company Settlement Schedule JMM-15
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING INCOME ABJUSTMENT NO. 5 - PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE

[A] (B]

LINE STAFF STAFF

NO. Property Tax Calculation AS ADJUSTED RECOMMENDED
1 Staff Adjusted Test Year Revenues $ 2,183,759 $ 2,183,759
2  Weight Factor 2 2
3 Subtotal (Line 1 * Line 2) ’ 4,367,519 $ 4,367,519
4 Staff Recommended Revenue, Per Schedule JMM-1 2,183,759 $ 2,205,239
5 Subtotal (Line 4 + Line 5) 6,551,278 6,572,758
6 Number of Years 3 3
7 Three Year Average (Line 5/ Line 6) 2,183,759 $ 2,190,919
8 Department of Revenue Mutilplier 2 2
9 Revenue Base Value (Line 7 * Line 8) 4,367,519 $ 4,381,839
10 Plus: 10% of CWIP - - -
11 Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles 22,449 $ 22,449
12 Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) 4,345,070 $ 4,359,390
13 Assessment Ratio 20.0% 20.0%
14 Assessment Value (Line 12 * Line 13) 869,014 $ 871,878
15 Composite Property Tax Rate (Per Company Schedule) 11.1556% 11.1556%
16 $ -
17 Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax (Line 14 * Line 15) $ 96,944
18 Company Proposed Property Tax 103,681

- 19
20 Staff Test Year Adjustment (Line 17-Line 18) 3 - (6,737)
21 Property Tax - Staff Recommended Revenue (Line 14 * Line 15) $ 97,263
22 Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 17) $ 96,944
23 Increase in Property Tax Expense Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement $ 319
24
25 Increase to Property Tax Expense : $ 319
26 Increase in Revenue Requirement 21,480
27 Increase to Property Tax per Dollar Increase in Revenue (Line 25/Line 26) 1.487411%

References:

Column [A]: Company Application
Column {B]: Testimony JMM

Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B]



Vail Water Company Settlement Schedule JMM-16
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 6 - COMMISSION TAX ALLOWANCE POLICY - TEST YEAR INCOME TAXE EXPENSE

[A] [B] €]
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
| NO. DESCRIPTION PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED l
1 Income Tax Expense ) $ 106,244 § (28,060) $ 78,184

References: :
Column (A), Company Schedule C-1
Column (B): Column [C] - Column [A]
Column (C): Schedule JMM-2



Settlement Schedule JMM-17

Vail Water Company
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

OPERATING ADJUSTMENT NO. 7 - COMPANY REBUTTAL ADJUSTMENTS THAT STAFF ACCEPTS

. - [A] [B] ]
Line COMPANY STAFF STAFF
No. -_Description , . PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 CAP Hook-up Fees . . $ 2,120,110 § (150,988) $ 1,969,122
2 Contractual Services - Management Fees $ 211,138 § (91,901) $ 119,237

References: .
Column [A]: Company Application
Column [B]: Testimony JMM

Column [C}: Column [A] + Column [B]




Vail Water Company Rate Design
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended December 31, 2011
Company Staff
Monthly Usage Charge Prasent Proposed Rates Recommended Rates
Meter Size (All Classes):
5/8 x 3/4 Inch $ 13.18 $ 14.70 ‘% 14.70
3/4 Inch 21.00 23.42 22.50
1Inch 40.50 45:18 37.50
11/2Inch 89.20 99.46 75.00
21inch 147.70 164.69 120.00
3inch 284.20 316.88 240,00
4 inch 479.20 534,31 375.00
6 inch 966.92 1,078.12 750.00
81inch N/A N/A 1,200.00
10 Inch N/A N/A 1,725.00
12Inch N/A N/A 3,225.00
Commodity Charge - Per 1,000 Gailans
5/8" x 3/4" Meter (Residential
All Gallons $ 4.0000 N/A N/A
First 4,000 gallons N/A $ 3.7500 N/A
4,001 to 10,000 gallons N/A 4.0000 N/A
Over 10,000 gallons N/A 4.2500 N/A
First 3,000 galions N/A N/A $ 2.9400
3,001 to 10,000 gatlons N/A N/A 4.1500
Cver 10,000 gallons N/A N/A 5.2800
§/8" x 3/4" Meter (Commercial, Industriai, Irrigation:
All Gailons $ 4.0000 N/A N/A
First 10,000 gallons N/A 3.7500 N/A
Over 10,000 gallons N/A 4.0000 N/A
First 10,000 gallons N/A NiA 4.1500
Over-10,000 gallons N/A N/A 5.2800
3/4" Meter (Residsntial}
All Gallons 4.0000 N/A N/A
First 4,000 gallons N/A $ 3.7500 N/A
4,001 to 10,000 gailons N/A 4.0000 N/A
Over 10,000 galions N/A 4.2500 N/A
First 3,000 gallons N/A N/A 2.9400
3,001 to 10,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.1500
Cver 10,000 gallons N/A N/A 5.2800
34" Meter (Commercial, Industrial, Irrigation:
All Gailons 4.0000 N/A N/A
First 10,000 gallons N/A 3.7500 N/A
Over 10,000 gallons N/A 4.0000 N/A
First 10,000 gailons N/A N/A 4.1500
Over 10,000 galions N/A N/A 5.2800
1" Meter (All Classes Including Standpipe and Construction)
All Gallons 4.0000 N/A N/A
First 25,000 gailons N/A 4.0000 N/A
Over 25,000 gallons N/A 4.2500 N/A
First 22,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.1500
Qver 22,000 gallons N/A N/A 5.2800
1.1/2" Meter (All Classes Inciuding Standpipe and Construction
All Gallons 4.0000 N/A N/A
First 50,000 gallons N/A 4.0000 N/A
Qver 50,000 gailons NA 4.2500 N/A
First 50,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.1500
Over 50,000 gallons N/A N/A 5.2800
2" Meter (All Classes Including Standpipe and Construction) ~
All Gallons 4.0000 N/A N/A
First 80,000 gallons N/A 4.0000 N/A
Over 80,000 gallons N/A 4.2500 N/A
First 80,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.1500
Qver 80,000 gailons N/A N/A 5.2800
3" Meter (All Classes Including and C
All Gallons 4.0000 NIA NA
First 160,000 gailons N/A 4.0000 N/A
Qver 160,000 gallons N/A 4.2600 N/A
First 160,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.1500
Over 160,000 gailons N/A N/A 5.2800
4" Meter (All Classes Including Standpipe and Construction)
All Gallons 4.0000 N/A N/A
First 250,000 gallons N/A 4.0000 N/A
Over 250,000 gallons N/A 4.2500 N/A
First 250,000 galions N/A N/A 4.1500
Over 250,000 gallons N/A N/A 5.2800
6" Mater (All Classes Except Standpipe and Construction)
All Gallons 4.0000 N/A N/A
First 500,000 gallons N/A N 4.0000 N/A
Qver 500,000 gailons N/A 4,2500 N/A
First 500,000 galions N/A N/A 4.1500
Over 500,000 gailons N/A N/A 5.2800

Settlement Schedule JMM-18
Page 1 0f 2



Vail Water Company Rate Design
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended December 31, 2011
8" Meter (All Classes Except Standpipe and Construction)
All Gallons 4.0000 N/A N/A
First 720,000 galions N/A N/A 4.1500
Over 720,000 gallons N/A N/A 5.2800
10" Meter (Al Classes Except Standpipe and Construction ‘
All Gallons 4.0000 N/A N/A
First 1,035,000 gailons N/A N/A 4.1500
Over 1,035,000 galions N/A N/A 5.2800
12" Meter (All Classes Except Standpipe and Construction
All Gallons 4.0000 N/A N/A
First 1,935,000 gallons N/A N/A 4.1500
Over 1,935,000 gallons N/A N/A 5.2800
Construction/Standpipe
All Gallons 4.0000 4.2500 §.2800
CAP Recovery Surcharge (per 1,000 gailons) 0.3200 N/A N/A
CAP Water Surcharge {per 1,000 gailons) N/A See Testimony See Testimony
Other Service Charges
Establishment 3 25.00 $ 25.00 $ 25.00
Establishment (After Hours) $ 50.00 Remove from Tariff Remove from Tariff
Reestablishment (within 12 months) (a) (a) (ay
Reestablishment (within 12 months after hours) (] Remove from Tariff Removs from Tariff
Reconnection (Delinquent) $ 30.00 30.00 $ 30.00
Reconnection (Delinquent) - After Hours $ 30.00 3 30.00 $ 30.00
Meter Test {If Correct) 3 20.00 $ 20.00 $ 20.00
Deposit (c) (e} (©)
Deposit interest (c) () (c)
NSF Check $ 25.00 $ 25.00 $ 25.00
Deferred Payment (per month) 1.5% per month 1.5% per month 1.5% per month
Late Payment Fee (per month) 1.5% per month 1.5% per month 1.5% per month
Moving Customer Meter (Customer Request) At Cost At Cost At Cost
lllegai Hook-up (d) (d) (d)
Transfer Fee $ 25.00 $ 25.00 $ 25.00
After Hour Service Charge (at customers request) N/A $ 50.00 $ 50.00
(a) Number of months off the system times the monthty minimum per A.A.C. R14-2-403(D).
(b) Number of months off the system times the monthty minimum per A A.C.
(c) Per Rule R14-2-403(B).
{d) Estimated biillings from the time illegal connection was mads to date.
In addition to the.collection of regular rates, the utility will cofiect from its customers a proportionate share of any
privilege, saies, use, and franchise tax. Per commission rule 14-2-409D(5).
Service and Meter Instailation Charges
Propossd
Proposed Meter Recommended Recommended Total
Total Present| Service Line | insallation Total Proposed Service Line Meter Insaliation Recommended
Service Size Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge Charge
5/8 x 3/4 inch $ 40000 | $§ 44500 | § 305.00 | $ 750.00 | § 44500 { $ 305.00 | § 750.00
3/4 inch $ 440.00 1 $ 445.00 | § 40500 ¢ $ 850.00 | § 44500 | & 405.00 |- $ 850,00
1Inch $ 500.00-{ $ 49500 $ 465.00 1 $ 960.00 | $ 495.00 | $ 46500 | $ 960.00
11/21nch $ 675001 § 55000 $§ 675.00 | $ 1,226.00 | $ 550.00 | $ 676.00 | § 1,225.00
2 Inch Turbo N/A| S 830008 119500 $ 202600 | $ 830.00 | $ 1,196.00 | $ 2,025.00
2 Inch Compound $ 1,660.00 | $§ 83000 $ 204000 $ 2,870.00 | $ 830.00 | $ 2,040.00 | $ 2,870.00
3 inch Turbo N/A | $ 1,045.00 [ $ 1,820.00 | $ 2,865.00 $ 1,046.00 | $ 1,820000 | $ 2,865.00
3 Inch Compound $ 215000 ) $ 1,165.00 | $§ 2604.00 [ $ 3,769.00 | $ 1,165.00 | § 2,604.00| & 3,769.00
4 Inch Turbo N/A| $ 1,490.00 | $§ 282000 $ 4,310.00 1 $ 149000 | $ 2,820.00 | $ 4,310.00
4 Inch Compound $ 313500 $ 1,670.00 | § 3,795.00( § 5,465.00 | $ 1,670.00 { $ 3,795.00 | § 5,465.00
6 Inch Turbo N/AL $ 221000 [ $ 517500} $ 7.385.00 | § 2,210.00 | § 5175.00 | § 7,385.00
& Inch Compound $ 619000 [ $ 2,33000!$ 707000 $ 9,400.00 | § 2,330.00 | § 7.070.00 | $ 9,400.00

Settlement Schedule JMM-18
Page 2 of 2



Vail Water Company ' Settlement Schedule JMM-19
Docket No. W-01651B-12-0339
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2011

Typical Bill Analysis
General Service 5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter

Present Proposed Dollar Percent
Company Proposed Gallons Rates Rates Increase Increase
Average Usage 6,720 $ 4006 $ . 4058 $ 0.52 1.30%
Median Usage 5,500 35.18 3570 $ 0.52 1.48%
Staff Recommended
Average Usage ’ 6,720 $ 40.06 $ 38.96 3 (1.10) -2.75%
Median Usage 5,500 35.18 3390 $ (1.29) -3.65%

Present & Proposed Rates (Without Taxes)
General Service 5/8 x 3/4-Inch Meter

Company Staff
Gallons Present Proposed % Recommended %
Consumption Rates Rates Increase Rates Increase
- $ 13.18 $ 14.70 11.53% $ 14.70 11.53%
1,000 17.18 ‘ 18.45 7.39% 17.64 2.68%
2,000 21.18 2220 4.82% 20.58 -2.83%
3,000 . 25.18 25.95 3.06% 23.52 -6.59%
4,000 29.18 29.70 1.78% 27.67 5.17%
5,000 33.18 33.70 1.57% 31.82 -4.10%
6,000 37.18 37.70 1.40% 35.97 -3.25%
7,000 . 41.18 41.70 1.26% 40.12 -2.57%
8,000 45.18 45.70 1.15% 44.27 -2.01%
9,000 49.18 49.70 1.06% 48.42 -1.55%
10,000 53.18 53.70 0.98% 52.57 -1.15%
11,000 57.18 57.95 1.35% 57.85 1.17%
12,000 61.18 62.20 1.67% 63.13 3.19%
13,000 65.18 66.45 1.95% 68.41 4.96%
14,000 69.18 70.70 2.20% 73.69 6.52%
15,000 73.18 74.95 2.42% 78.97 7.91%
16,000 77.18 ' 79.20 2.62% 84.25 9.16%
17,000 81.18 83.45 2.80% 89.53 10.29%
18,000 85.18 87.70 2.96% 94.81 11.31%
19,000 89.18 91.95 3.11% 100.09 12.23%
20,000 93.18 96.20 3.24% 105.37 13.08%
25,000 - 113.18 117.45 3.77% 131.77 16.43%
30,000 133.18 ' 138.70 4.14% 158.17 18.76%
35,000 153.18 159.95 4.42% 184.57 20.49%
40,000 173.18 181.20 4.63% 210.97 21.82%
45,000 193.18 202.45 4.80% 237.37 22.88%
50,000 213.18 223.70 4.93% 263.77 23.73%
75,000 ‘ 313.18 329.95 5.35% 395.77 26.37%

100,000 413.18 436.20 5.57% 527.77 27.73%



